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AGENDA 

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 

Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 

November 27, 2023 

7:00 P.M.  
________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

1. Call to Order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

  

3. Approval of Agenda.  

 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on September 25, 2023.  

 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

 

5. Consideration of the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 2024 Calendar.  

 

6. Petition No. A-844-23 - Variance to Sec. 110-93, requesting to reduce the setback for 

septic drain field lines. 

 

7. Petition No. A-845-23 - Variance to Sec. 110-149 (d) (6) (c), requesting to reduce the 

setback for side yard from 15 feet to 13’2”.  Reduce side yard by 1’10” to allow for 

new construction to remain.   

 

8. Petition No. A-846-23 - Variance to Sec. 110-125 (d)(6) requesting to reduce the 

setback for building from 50’ to 30’ to allow a 26 x 50 garage to be built on the south 

side of the property. Variance amount of 40%.  

 

9. Petition No. A-847-23 - Variance to Sec. 110-137 (d)(5), requesting to reduce the 

setback for rear yard from 30’ to 5’. 

 

10. Petition No. A-848-23 - Variance to Sec. 110-142. O-I, (f) (6), to reduce the side yard 

buffer, required when an O-I zoning district abuts a Residential or A-R zoning 

district, from 30 feet to 15 feet. 



Meeting Minutes 9/25/23 

THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on September 25th, 2023, at 

7:00 P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall Avenue West, Fayetteville, 

Georgia. 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: John Tate, Chairman  

    Marsha Hopkins, Vice Chairwoman 

Bill Beckwith  

Brian Haren 

Anita Davis 

 

STAFF PRESENT:  Debbie Bell, Planning and Zoning Director 

    Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 

    E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney 

     

1. Call to Order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

  

3. Approval of Agenda.  

 

Bill Beckwith made a motion to approve the agenda.  Brian Haren seconded the motion.  

The motion carried 5-0. 

 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on August 28, 2023. 

 

Brian Haren made a motion to approve the minutes of the meeting held on August 28, 2023.  

Anita Davis seconded the motion.  The motion carried 5-0. 

 

5. Discussion of the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 2024 Calendar. 

 
Debbie Bell noted the regularly scheduled meetings for November and December fell on 

holiday weeks.  Staff is recommending the November meeting be moved from the 25th to the 

18th and moving December from the 23rd to the 16th.  If the board agrees, staff will formally 

advertise the calendar and bring it back for a vote at the next meeting.  

 

Bill Beckwith asked it that would allow the appropriate amount of time between the 

application and the meeting.  

 

Debbie Bell stated staff will shift the application date appropriately to allow adequate time 

for review.  This does not need a vote at this time.   
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PUBLIC HEARING 

 

6. Petition No. A-842-23, Howell & Cheryl Turner, Owner, request the following: Variance 

to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 23 feet to allow 

construction of a residential accessory structure (i.e. swimming pool) to remain. The 

subject property is located in Land Lot 89 of the 7th District and fronts on Sims Road.  

 

Debbie Bell, Planning and Zoning Director, explained this property was the subject of a prior 

variance No. A-815-23 to reduce the setback because the property does have a significant 

amount floodplain and buffers from an adjacent stream.  A concept was used for the initial 

variance.  When the pool and deck were poured, the pool doesn’t encroach any further into the 

setback but the concrete of pool deck was poured a little bit further.  The variance should read 

to reduce the setback from 29’ on the side setback to 22.6’.  The request is rounded up to 23’ 

and it should have been rounded down.  Staff is recommending approval. 

 

 

Cheryl Turner from 231 Sims Rd stated they did not understand they needed to request a 

variance for the concrete in addition to the water’s edge of the pool.  There is grass, 

landscaping, and a fence.  The side property line is Peachtree City. 

 

Brian Haren asked if anyone knew what the side setbacks were on the Peachtree City side.  

They did not. 

 

Cheryl Turner explained that the driveway was closer to the property line than the pool deck 

and she was unaware the same provisions that apply driveways did not apply to pools.  

 

Debbie Bell stated driveways are allowed as close as two (2) feet of the property line, but pool 

decks were considered structures and subject to established setbacks. 

 

Brian Haren asked if staff did not catch this when the original application was made.   

 

Debbie Bell stated the prior variance was prepared and approved based upon the concept plan 

submitted.  

 

John Tate made a motion to approve Petition No. A-842-23, Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R 

(d)(6) to reduce the side yard setback from 29’ to 22.6’ to allow the swimming pool deck to 

remain.  Marsha Hopkins seconded the motion.  The motion passed 5-0. 

 

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

Chairman Tate asked is there a motion to adjourn?  

 

Brian Haren made a motion to adjourn. Anita Davis seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-

0. 
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The meeting adjourned at 7:17 pm.  

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

           OF  

                                             FAYETTE COUNTY 

 

 

                                                                                               _ 

                  JOHN TATE, CHAIRMAN 

 

 

                                                                           __ 

DEBORAH BELL, PLANNING & ZONING DIRECTOR 



 

1 

 
 

 
(Dates are subject to change with notice.  If a hearing falls on a holiday, a different hearing date will be scheduled.) 

 
The public hearing is held at the Fayette County Administrative Complex at 140 Stonewall Ave. W., 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 (located at the southwest corner of SR 54 and SR 85 in downtown Fayetteville), on 
the first floor in the Public Meeting Room (near the fountain) and hearings begin at 7:00 p.m.  
 
PUBLIC HEARING  
 
January 22, 2024 
 
February 26, 2024 
 
March 25, 2024 
 
April 22, 2024 
  
May 28, 2024 
 
June 24, 2024 
 
July 22, 2024   
 
August 26, 2024 
 
September 23, 2024 
 
October 28, 2024 
 
November 25, 2024 
 
December 16, 2024         
 
 
*Meetings may be cancelled if there are no agenda items. Special called meetings may be added if 
necessary.  These will be advertised and posted, as required. 
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PETITION NO:  A-844-23 
 
Requested Action:   To reduce the required setback for septic tanks and drain fields as required in 
Sec. 100-93, from 25’ to 5’ for the location of septic drain lines.  
      
Location:  1552  Hwy 85 S Fayetteville, GA 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0450 070 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 253  
 
Zoning:   C-H 
 
Lot Size:  2.712 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  W & W Realty Co. LLP 
 
Agent:  John M. Cook, Green Oil Co. 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  November 27, 2023     
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

1. Per Sec. 110-93, requesting to reduce the setback for septic drain field lines. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the history of the parcel creates some unique and difficult environmental 
constraints. The property was developed as a truck stop and gas station during the 1960s. The long 
history of development and commercial uses has left the site with limited soils suitable for the septic 
system. 
 
Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of the request to reduce the setback for the septic 
drain field lines, subject to the following: 
 

1. The approved buffer plantings shall be planted between the back of curb and the septic 
drain field area to provide the buffer required by Sec. 110-144.(d)(6), per revised landscape 
plan, attached.  Any areas where existing vegetation was proposed to provide the buffer 
shall also be planted, if disturbed. Staff will coordinate with Environmental Health to ensure 
no conflict with the septic system. 
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HISTORY 
 
C-H zoning appears on the 1971 Official Zoning Map. Staff has been unsuccessful in finding the 
petition and files for the zoning. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the convenience store with gas 
station was built in 1960 and the applicant purchased the property in 2012.  However, the 
development is not in existence in historic aerial photography from 1962. 

• February 23, 1988 - the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance (A-284-88) to remove 
certain portions of required landscape strips for the construction of a building addition. [Staff 
note: The referenced building has been demolished as part of the redevelopment so this variance 
no longer applies.] 

• January 25, 2021 - the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance (A-745-20) to Section 110-
144, C-H (d) (3)(a)(1), to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 35 feet to allow the 
construction of a fuel island canopy.   

• April 26, 2021 - the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance (A-754-21) to Section 110-
173, (3)(d)(1), to allow a flat roof with parapet walls instead of a gabled roof with a minimum 
pitch of 4.5 inches in one foot. 

• March 28, 2022 – the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance to Section 110-173. 
Transportation corridor overlay, to increase the percentage of parking allowed in the front 
yard from 50% to 57%. 

 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-93. – Septic tank and septic drain field line setbacks.  

Septic tanks shall be set back a minimum of ten feet from the property line. Septic drain field 
lines shall be set back a minimum of five feet from the property line. In the case where a buffer 
is required, septic tanks and septic drain field lines shall be set back a minimum of 25 feet 
from the property line (see section 110-94). 

Sec. 110-144. - C-H, Highway Commercial District. 
(d)Dimensional requirements. (6)Buffer. If the rear or side yard abuts a residential or A-R 
zoning district, a minimum buffer of 50 feet adjacent to the lot line shall be provided in 
addition to the required setback and the setback shall be measured from the buffer. 

Sec. 110-94. - Buffer.  
A buffer shall provide a separation of uses from abutting properties and a visual screen 
through the use of natural vegetation or other means, including, replanting or supplemental 
plantings (see chapter 104, development regulations, for planting requirements). Other visual 
screening elements or noise attenuation devices, such as walls or berms, may be utilized in 
addition to the vegetation in the buffer. Stormwater retention and detention facilities may be 
located in a buffer but shall be set back a minimum of 25 feet from the property line. Said 25 
feet, as measured from the property line, shall be for the aforementioned required natural 
vegetation, landscape plantings, and other visual screening elements or noise attenuation 
devices only. Multi-use path connections and utilities (including underground stormwater 
piping) may be located anywhere within the buffer (see section 110-93). A buffer shall not be 
required along the common boundary where the side or rear yard abuts property owned by 
the board of commissioners, the board of education, a municipality, the state or federal 
government that is in a residential or A-R zoning district. This provision shall apply to all buffers 
required by the zoning. 

  



 pg. 3 A-844-23 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  
 

 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the following variance.  
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – Buffer planting can move along curb where soils will not 

function as a drain field. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – DBS has no issues; if granted, the distance of any structures 

must meet the structure-to-septic distances set by Environmental Health. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel is an unusual shape. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The parcel has a long history of development as a commercial site. This predates nearly all 
current regulations governing site development, including pavement, septic system & soil 
suitability analyses and landscape requirements. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The property is unique in that it was developed as a truck stop in the late 1960s, prior to the 
completion of the Interstate Highway System, when State Routes were a primary route for 
commercial traffic. The parking lot was designed to accommodate trucks of all sizes so an 
extensive area was paved. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

Relief would reduce the zoning buffer adjacent to a A-R & residentially zoned parcels. The 
owner  of the commercial project also owns the parcel immediately north of the site so 
there is minimal impact to outside-owed parcels on the north side. Additionally, staff is 
recommending that a vegetated buffer still be planted, so a visual screen will still be 
provided on both sides. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant may not be able to develop the property according to the regulations if the 
variance is not granted. 
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PETITION NO:  A-845-23 

 

Requested Action:   To reduce the required side building setback from 15’ to 13’-2” to allow a newly 

constructed addition to remain. 

      

Location:  125 Monarch Drive, Peachtree City, Georgia 30269 

 

Parcel(s): 0603 08005 

 

District/Land Lot(s):  6th District, Land Lot(s) 19  

 

Zoning:   PUD-PRD 

 

Lot Size:   1.004 Acres 

 

Owner(s):  James Bennett & Janice Bennett 

 

Agent:   Nick McCullough 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  November 27, 2023     

 

REQUEST 

 

Applicant is requesting the following: 

 

1. Per Sec. 110-149(d)(6)(c), requesting to reduce the side yard building setback in the PUD-

PRD zoning district from 15’ to 13’-2”. 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is staff’s opinion that the parcel does not have unique or limiting factors.  However, the 

encroachment is not very large and unlikely to have a negative impact on the adjoining property. 
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HISTORY 

 

This property is part of the Jefferson Woods Subdivision and was rezoned to PUD-PRD on April 22, 

1993.  The builder obtained a building permit for the addition. However, it appears that the foundation 

was formed and poured in such a way that it encroaches into the side yard setback. The encroachment 

is at a slight angle, being 8” over the setback and the front and approximately 20” over in the back. 

 

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

 

Sec. 110-149. - Planned unit development. 

 

(d) Planned residential development. 

 

(6) Minimum dimensional and other requirements. The minimum dimensional 

requirements in the PRD shall be as follows: 

a. Development size: 100 contiguous acres located within the A-R and/or 

residential zoning districts. 

b. Each single-family dwelling shall be placed on a separate lot. 

c. Side yard setback: 15 feet. 

d. Rear yard setback: 30 feet. 

e. Maximum density: Four units per acre (single-family attached); and one 

unit per acre (single-family detached). For purposes of this section, density 

shall be interpreted as the number of dwelling units per net acre devoted to 

residential development. 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 

 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the following variance.  

 Public Works – No objections. 

 Environmental Management – Buffer planting can move along curb where soils will not 

function as a drain field. 

 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 

 Department of Building Safety – DBS has no issues; if granted, the distance of any structures 

must meet the structure-to-septic distances set by Environmental Health. 

 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

Staff Assessment   

 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

The parcel does not have unusual configuration or topographic conditions. 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

Most structures are built within the buildable area. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and 

The encroachment is relatively small and not likely to have an adverse impact on the adjoining     

property.  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant is still able to develop the property according to the regulations if the variance is 

not granted. 
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Residential Addition 



















 pg. 1 A-846-23 

PETITION NO:  A-846-23 

 

Requested Action:   Variance to reduce side building setback from 50’ to 30’ in the A-R (Agriculture-

Residential) District, to allow the construction of new detached garage. 

      

Location:  130 Winn Way, Fayetteville, GA 30215 

 

Parcel(s): 0442  06004 

 

District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 291  

 

Zoning: A-R 

 

Owner(s):  Thomas Lee Adkins II and Zinnia U. Zamora-Adkins 

 

Agent:  Bob Barnard, Barnard & Associates Remodeling, Inc. 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  November 27, 2023     

 

 

REQUEST 

 

Applicant is requesting the following variance to construct a new detached garage: 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6).- Side yard setback requirement, to reduce the side yard setback 

from 50 feet to 30 feet in the A-R zoning district. 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is staff’s opinion that the property presents a unique situation. The septic system is located off the 

end of the driveway and southward into the back yard. Also, the lot has a 6% slope downhill toward 

the back; building in the proposed location requires the least amount of clearing and grading and 

provides the most reasonable access to a garage. 

 

NOTE: Per Sec. 102-286(9), a survey of the lot and foundation shall be required as part of the 

construction and inspection process. 

 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 30 feet. 
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HISTORY 

 

The subject property is a legal lot of record in the Jackson Estates S/D, with a plat recorded November 

9, 1999. It is a 5.034-acre lot and is a legal, conforming lot in the A-R zoning district.  

 

 
 

 

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

 

Sec. 110-125. A-R – Agriculture-Residential district. 

 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40 zoning district 

shall be as follows: 

 

(6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 

 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance.  

 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objection to the variance request. 

 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 

However, approval of the variance is not approval for the construction of the detached 

garage. The owner/authorized agent must complete the required application process 

through our department for final approval of the addition to the property.  

 Fire – No objections. 

 Building Safety – No objections. A building permit is required for new garage. 
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CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE  

 

STAFF ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA 

 

(Please see the attached application package for the applicant’s responses to the criteria.)  

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

• The size and topography do present some unique conditions.  

o The septic system is located on the south side of the yard. 

o The lot slopes downhill on the west and south side. 

o The owner would like to utilize the existing driveway, avoid extra grading, and retain 

mature trees.  

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

• It would require additional grading to shift the structure location farther south, resulting in 

loss of trees.  Constructing a driveway around the septic field may prove difficult. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

• There conditions on this parcel that limit use and development are specific to the parcel.  

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

• Relief, if granted, is not likely to be a detriment to the adjacent property.  The property is 

well-landscaped, which provides an effective visual screen. 

  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

• A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of the ability to 

construct a garage on this parcel. 
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Proposed garage 

 

 

View from street 
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A. Back yard slopes downhill. 

B. Septic tank & drain field. 

C. Area with limited access & would require additional grading and tree removal. 

D. Side yard is well-vegetated. 
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PETITION NO:  A-847-23 

 

Requested Action:   Variance to reduce rear building setback from 30’ to 5’ in the R-40 (Single-Family 

Residential) District, to allow the construction of new in-ground swimming pool. 

      

Location:  104 Hammock Bay Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30215 

 

Parcel(s): 0442  06004 

 

District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 169  

 

Zoning: R-40 

 

Owner(s):  Kimberly Waldrop 

 

Agent:  N/A 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  November 27, 2023     

 

 

REQUEST 

 

Applicant is requesting the following variance to construct a new in-ground swimming pool: 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(6).- Rear yard setback requirement, to reduce the rear yard 

setback from 30 feet to 5 feet in the A-R zoning district. 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is staff’s opinion that the property presents a unique situation. The shallow depth of the cul-de-sac 

lot, combined with the topography, create a challenge. Locating the pool on the north side of the lot 

would create practical difficulties in terms of access and proximity to the house.  The existing 

topography between the residence and the church will continue to provide a visual barrier between 

the two properties. 

 

NOTE: Per Sec. 102-286(9), a survey of the lot and foundation shall be required as part of the 

construction and inspection process. 

 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 5 feet 

for the construction of an in-ground swimming pool. 
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HISTORY 

 

The subject property is a legal lot of record in the Hammock Bay S/D, with a plat recorded February 

13, 2007. It is a 1.000-acre lot and is a legal, conforming lot in the R-40 zoning district.  

 

 

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

 

Sec. 110-137. R-40 – Single-family residential district. 

 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40 zoning district 

shall be as follows: 

 

(5) Rear yard setback: 30 feet. 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 

 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance.  

 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objection to the variance request. 

 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 

However, approval of the variance is not approval for the construction of the pool. The 

owner/authorized agent must complete the required application process through our 

department for final approval of the pool.  

 Fire – No objections. 

 Building Safety – No objections. A building permit is required for new pool. 
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CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE  

 

STAFF ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA 

 

(Please see the attached application package for the applicant’s responses to the criteria.)  

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

• The size and topography do present some unique conditions.  

o The septic system is located on the south side of the yard. 

o The lot slopes downhill on the west and south side. 

o The owner would like to utilize the existing driveway, avoid extra grading, and retain 

mature trees.  

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

• The lot is relatively shallow because it is on a cul de sac. Locating the pool on the north part 

of the lot would require siting it away from the house and would reduce visibility of the pool 

from the house. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

• There conditions on this parcel that limit use and development that are specific to the parcel.  

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

• Relief, if granted, is not likely to be a detriment to the adjacent property.  The existing 

topography between the two parcels will continue to provide an effective screen. 

  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

• A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would not deprive the applicant of the right to 

construct a pool, but it would be located in an area of the yard that is not readily visible 

from the house.  

 

 

 



 pg. 4 A-847-23 

 



 pg. 5 A-847-23 



 pg. 6 A-847-23 

 

 

 

 



 pg. 7 A-847-23 

 

 



 pg. 8 A-847-23 

 

 

 

 

 



Amended to 
5'X





Amended to
5'

X

Request amended to 
5'. Please refer to 
revised concept plan.



























AutoCAD SHX Text
S81%%D59'29"W  201.50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N05%%D03'56"E  244.06'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N59%%D31'47"E  130.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S21%%D09'42"E  189.39'

AutoCAD SHX Text
REFERENCE MATERIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRST NATIONAL NANK OF GRIFFIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEED BOOK 3444 PAGE 435

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. WARRANTY DEED IN FAVOR OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
A=127.53'

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=60.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
C=S01%%D45'09"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
104.84'

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
WOOLSEY BROOKS ROAD (R/W VARIES)

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAMMOCK BAY DRIVE (60' R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
582.99' TO NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/W OF PORCHVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
COURT (60' R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
60'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
40'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
39.2'

AutoCAD SHX Text
40.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SET

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.49' N.E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEIGHBOR'S WIRE FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
64.6'

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
40.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TWO STORY FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
WITH BASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/F

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANTIOCH BAPTIST

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHURCH OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAYETTE COUNTY, INC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10' ATLANTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
GAS EASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
"CEMETERY"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
This plat is a retracement of an existing parcel or parcels of land and does not subdivide or create a new parcel or make any changes to any real property boundaries.  The recording information of the documents, maps, plats, or other instruments which created the parcel or parcels are stated hereon.  RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE OF THE LAND.  Furthermore, the undersigned land surveyor certifies that this plat complies with the minimum technical standards for property surveys in Georgia as set forth in the rules and regulations of the Georgia Board of Regulation for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors and as set forth in O.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Michael R. Noles        Georgia RLS No. 2646           10-18-23

AutoCAD SHX Text
Member SAMSOG

AutoCAD SHX Text
Georgia RLS #2646

AutoCAD SHX Text
Michael R. Noles

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
R.

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
U 

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.  2646

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAGNETIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DB: GJ

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Smyrna, Georgia 30080

AutoCAD SHX Text
4833 South Cobb Drive Suite 200

AutoCAD SHX Text
(770) 434-3383

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.mcclungsurveying.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Certificate of Authorization #LSF000752

AutoCAD SHX Text
McClung Surveying Services, Inc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE IN FEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
60'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLAT PREPARED: 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAND LOT

AutoCAD SHX Text
5-20-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
4TH  DISTRICT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEY FOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1"=30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10-18-23

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIELD:

AutoCAD SHX Text
169

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS PROPERTY       LOCATED IN A FEDERAL FLOOD AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS INDICATED BY F.I.R.M. OFFICIAL FLOOD HAZARD MAPS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
IS NOT

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOD NOTE

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE FLOOD INFORMATION ON THIS PLAT HAS BEEN DETERMINED

AutoCAD SHX Text
AFTER REVIEW OF MAPS WHICH ONLY APPROXIMATE THE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOCATION OF THE APPLICABLE FLOOD HAZARD AREA. FOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
MORE ACCURATE INFORMATION, A SECOND OPINION OF THE

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPLICABLE FLOOD HAZARD AREA IS RECOMMENDED. FOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT THE LOCAL DRAINAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEPARTMENT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AN INSURANCE COMPANY

AutoCAD SHX Text
OR APPRAISER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
KIMBERELY N. WALDROP

AutoCAD SHX Text
104 HAMMOCK BAY DRIVE FAYETTEVILLE, GEORGIA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL AREA= 1.000± ACRESOR 43,560± SQ. FT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 16 HAMMOCK BAY AT LAKE HORTON

AutoCAD SHX Text
PB 43

AutoCAD SHX Text
PGS 159-163

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOB#228506228506

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POWER LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GUY WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 LIGHT POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 AIR CONDITION

AutoCAD SHX Text
 WATER METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GAS VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 TELEPHONE BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
 WATER VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GAS METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POWER BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GAS LINE MARKER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 FIRE HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POWER METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 MONITORING WELL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 CLEAN OUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
 DROP INLET

AutoCAD SHX Text
 JUNCTION BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
 SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 HEADWALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 SANITARY SEWER LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SSMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
DI

AutoCAD SHX Text
   S

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW

AutoCAD SHX Text
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HW

AutoCAD SHX Text
FH

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
A/C

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
GM

AutoCAD SHX Text
TB

AutoCAD SHX Text
GLM        

AutoCAD SHX Text
LP

AutoCAD SHX Text
GW

AutoCAD SHX Text
PB

AutoCAD SHX Text
PM

AutoCAD SHX Text
   P

AutoCAD SHX Text
   S

AutoCAD SHX Text
   P

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POWER POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 CENTERLINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GUTTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 CORRUGATED METAL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 RIGHT-OF-WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
 BACK OF CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
 TOP OF WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 BOTTOM OF WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 EDGE OF PAVING

AutoCAD SHX Text
 REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW

AutoCAD SHX Text
RCP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMP     

AutoCAD SHX Text
   X

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
BC

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW

AutoCAD SHX Text
EP

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
 FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
   X

AutoCAD SHX Text
 BUILDING LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POINT OF BEGINNING

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.O.B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POINT OF COMMENCEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 FIBER OPTIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
FO

AutoCAD SHX Text
 CABLE BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
 DRAINAGE EASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
S.S.E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEY NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER AND OTHER BURIED UTILITIES MAY STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER AND OTHER BURIED UTILITIES MAY HAVE BEEN PAVED OR COVERED OVER. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON ABOVE GROUND STRUCTURES. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY VARY FROM LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON. ADDITIONAL BURIED UTILITIES MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. PLEASE CALL ALL LOCAL UTILITY PROVIDERS AND OR 811 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. 2. SURVEYOR HAS MADE NO INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH SURVEYOR HAS MADE NO INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH FOR EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, OWNERSHIP TITLE EVIDENCE, OR ANY OTHER FACTS THAT A CURRENT TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE. FOR NEW PERMITS THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS NOT SHOWN. 3. THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PERSON, PERSONS OR ENTITY NAMED HEREON. THIS PLAT DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED PERSON, PERSONS, OR ENTITY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS RECERTIFICATION OF THE SURVEYOR NAMING SUCH PERSON, PERSONS OR ENTITY. 4. THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED WAS GATHERED THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED WAS GATHERED BY AN OPEN TRAVERSE AND HAS A CALCULATED POSITIONAL TOLERANCE OF 0.03 FEET. THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS FOUND TO BE ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 100,000 FEET. A GEOMAX ZOOM 90 SERIES ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION WITH CARLSON SURVEY 2 DATA COLLECTOR WERE USED IN THE COLLECTION OF FIELD DATA. 5. BASIS OF BEARINGS: PLAT BOOK 43 PAGES 159-163. BASIS OF BEARINGS: PLAT BOOK 43 PAGES 159-163. 6. THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS. 7. ALL REBARS SET ARE 1/2" REBARS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL REBARS SET ARE 1/2" REBARS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 8. THE EXISTENCE, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF IMPERVIOUS BUFFERS THE EXISTENCE, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF IMPERVIOUS BUFFERS ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL DETERMINATION BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY, CITY, OR COUNTY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED POOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED   

AutoCAD SHX Text
& P.O.B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PER RECORDED PLAT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
S81%%D59'29"W  201.50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N05%%D03'56"E  244.06'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N59%%D31'47"E  130.90'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S21%%D09'42"E  189.39'

AutoCAD SHX Text
REFERENCE MATERIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRST NATIONAL NANK OF GRIFFIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEED BOOK 3444 PAGE 435

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. WARRANTY DEED IN FAVOR OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
A=127.53'

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=60.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
C=S01%%D45'09"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
104.84'

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
WOOLSEY BROOKS ROAD (R/W VARIES)

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAMMOCK BAY DRIVE (60' R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
582.99' TO NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/W OF PORCHVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
COURT (60' R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
60'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
40'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
39.2'

AutoCAD SHX Text
40.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SET

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.49' N.E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
REBAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEIGHBOR'S WIRE FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
64.6'

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
40.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TWO STORY FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
WITH BASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/F

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANTIOCH BAPTIST

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHURCH OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAYETTE COUNTY, INC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10' ATLANTA

AutoCAD SHX Text
GAS EASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
"CEMETERY"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
This plat is a retracement of an existing parcel or parcels of land and does not subdivide or create a new parcel or make any changes to any real property boundaries.  The recording information of the documents, maps, plats, or other instruments which created the parcel or parcels are stated hereon.  RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE OF THE LAND.  Furthermore, the undersigned land surveyor certifies that this plat complies with the minimum technical standards for property surveys in Georgia as set forth in the rules and regulations of the Georgia Board of Regulation for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors and as set forth in O.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Michael R. Noles        Georgia RLS No. 2646           10-18-23

AutoCAD SHX Text
Member SAMSOG

AutoCAD SHX Text
Georgia RLS #2646

AutoCAD SHX Text
Michael R. Noles

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
R.

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
U 

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.  2646

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAGNETIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DB: GJ

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Smyrna, Georgia 30080

AutoCAD SHX Text
4833 South Cobb Drive Suite 200

AutoCAD SHX Text
(770) 434-3383

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.mcclungsurveying.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Certificate of Authorization #LSF000752

AutoCAD SHX Text
McClung Surveying Services, Inc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE IN FEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
60'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLAT PREPARED: 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAND LOT

AutoCAD SHX Text
5-20-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
4TH  DISTRICT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEY FOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1"=30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10-18-23

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIELD:

AutoCAD SHX Text
169

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS PROPERTY       LOCATED IN A FEDERAL FLOOD AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS INDICATED BY F.I.R.M. OFFICIAL FLOOD HAZARD MAPS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
IS NOT

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOD NOTE

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE FLOOD INFORMATION ON THIS PLAT HAS BEEN DETERMINED

AutoCAD SHX Text
AFTER REVIEW OF MAPS WHICH ONLY APPROXIMATE THE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOCATION OF THE APPLICABLE FLOOD HAZARD AREA. FOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
MORE ACCURATE INFORMATION, A SECOND OPINION OF THE

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPLICABLE FLOOD HAZARD AREA IS RECOMMENDED. FOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT THE LOCAL DRAINAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEPARTMENT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AN INSURANCE COMPANY

AutoCAD SHX Text
OR APPRAISER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
KIMBERELY N. WALDROP

AutoCAD SHX Text
104 HAMMOCK BAY DRIVE FAYETTEVILLE, GEORGIA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL AREA= 1.000± ACRESOR 43,560± SQ. FT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 16 HAMMOCK BAY AT LAKE HORTON

AutoCAD SHX Text
PB 43

AutoCAD SHX Text
PGS 159-163

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOB#228506228506

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POWER LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GUY WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 LIGHT POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 AIR CONDITION

AutoCAD SHX Text
 WATER METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GAS VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 TELEPHONE BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
 WATER VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GAS METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POWER BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GAS LINE MARKER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 FIRE HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POWER METER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 MONITORING WELL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 CLEAN OUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
 DROP INLET

AutoCAD SHX Text
 JUNCTION BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
 SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 HEADWALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 SANITARY SEWER LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SSMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
DI

AutoCAD SHX Text
   S

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW

AutoCAD SHX Text
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HW

AutoCAD SHX Text
FH

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
A/C

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
GM

AutoCAD SHX Text
TB

AutoCAD SHX Text
GLM        

AutoCAD SHX Text
LP

AutoCAD SHX Text
GW

AutoCAD SHX Text
PB

AutoCAD SHX Text
PM

AutoCAD SHX Text
   P

AutoCAD SHX Text
   S

AutoCAD SHX Text
   P

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POWER POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 CENTERLINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 GUTTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
 CORRUGATED METAL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 RIGHT-OF-WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
 BACK OF CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
 TOP OF WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 BOTTOM OF WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 EDGE OF PAVING

AutoCAD SHX Text
 REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW

AutoCAD SHX Text
RCP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CMP     

AutoCAD SHX Text
   X

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
BC

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW

AutoCAD SHX Text
EP

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
 FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
   X

AutoCAD SHX Text
 BUILDING LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POINT OF BEGINNING

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.O.B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 POINT OF COMMENCEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 FIBER OPTIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
FO

AutoCAD SHX Text
 CABLE BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
 DRAINAGE EASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
 SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
S.S.E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEY NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER AND OTHER BURIED UTILITIES MAY STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER AND OTHER BURIED UTILITIES MAY HAVE BEEN PAVED OR COVERED OVER. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON ABOVE GROUND STRUCTURES. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY VARY FROM LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON. ADDITIONAL BURIED UTILITIES MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. PLEASE CALL ALL LOCAL UTILITY PROVIDERS AND OR 811 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. 2. SURVEYOR HAS MADE NO INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH SURVEYOR HAS MADE NO INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH FOR EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, OWNERSHIP TITLE EVIDENCE, OR ANY OTHER FACTS THAT A CURRENT TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE. FOR NEW PERMITS THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS NOT SHOWN. 3. THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PERSON, PERSONS OR ENTITY NAMED HEREON. THIS PLAT DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED PERSON, PERSONS, OR ENTITY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS RECERTIFICATION OF THE SURVEYOR NAMING SUCH PERSON, PERSONS OR ENTITY. 4. THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED WAS GATHERED THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED WAS GATHERED BY AN OPEN TRAVERSE AND HAS A CALCULATED POSITIONAL TOLERANCE OF 0.03 FEET. THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS FOUND TO BE ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 100,000 FEET. A GEOMAX ZOOM 90 SERIES ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION WITH CARLSON SURVEY 2 DATA COLLECTOR WERE USED IN THE COLLECTION OF FIELD DATA. 5. BASIS OF BEARINGS: PLAT BOOK 43 PAGES 159-163. BASIS OF BEARINGS: PLAT BOOK 43 PAGES 159-163. 6. THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS. 7. ALL REBARS SET ARE 1/2" REBARS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL REBARS SET ARE 1/2" REBARS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 8. THE EXISTENCE, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF IMPERVIOUS BUFFERS THE EXISTENCE, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF IMPERVIOUS BUFFERS ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL DETERMINATION BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY, CITY, OR COUNTY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'B

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED POOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED   

AutoCAD SHX Text
& P.O.B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PER RECORDED PLAT)





 pg. 1 A-848-23 

PETITION NO:  A-848-23 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to reduce the required side yard zoning buffer adjacent to A-R zoned 
property from 30’ to 15’ for a new medical office building. 
      
Location:  1336 Hwy 54 W, Fayetteville, GA 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 0704 010 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 8  
 
Owner(s):  Fayetteville 1336 Land Rik MP, LLC 
 
Agent:  Darrell Phillips & Gregg Graines, Remedy Medical Properties, Inc. 
  
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  November 27, 2023     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variance for the construction of a principal structure: 
 

1. Variance to reduce the required side yard buffer from 30’ to 15’ per  Sec. 110-142.(f)(6). Buffer: 
If the rear or side yard abuts a residential or A-R zoning district, a minimum buffer of 30 feet 
adjacent to such lot line shall be provided in addition to the required setback, and the setback 
shall be measured from the buffer. Additional buffer and setback requirements may be 
established as a condition of zoning approval. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the property does present unique topographic constraints.  Topography, 
overhead and underground utilities, and site design requirements in the State Route Overlay create 
challenging design constraints.  The developer has agreed to enhance the plantings in the building 
setback area to meet the intent of the 30’ buffer requirement. 
 
It should be noted that reducing the zoning buffer may make it difficult for the project to meet the 
tree density/landscaping requirements.  
 
Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of the request to reduce the side yard zoning buffer 
for the building from 30 feet to 15 feet.   
 
CONDITIONS: 

1. The reduction of the buffer is only in the area adjacent to building, as illustrated in the site 
plan dated 09/19/2023 (see site plan on Page 2). 

2. Granting this variance does not reduce the requirements for landscaping, tree density, 
stormwater treatment, water quality or any other requirement in the development 
regulations. 

3. Any trees within the remaining zoning buffers and/or landscape strip areas whose critical 
root zone is damaged or impacted in any way shall be replaced and shall not be counted 
toward existing site density units. 
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4. The balance of the buffer and setback area behind the building and rear sidewalk shall be 
planted with evergreen trees and shrubs to provide a visual screen. 

 
 
HISTORY 
 
The subject property is part of the Fayette Professional Park, which was rezoned from A-R to O-I and 
approved by the Board of Commissioners on September 22, 2005.  It is partially developed with 
medical office buildings.  The interior road is a private street. 
 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-142. Office-Institutional District. 

(f) – Dimensional requirements. 

(6) Buffer: If the rear or side yard abuts a residential or A-R zoning district, a minimum buffer 
of 30 feet adjacent to such lot line shall be provided in addition to the required setback, and 
the setback shall be measured from the buffer. Additional buffer and setback requirements 
may be established as a condition of zoning approval. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections. Reduction of buffer area may 

make it difficult for the project to meet tree density requirements. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Fire – No objections. 
 GDOT – Not applicable. 
 Building Safety – No objections. A building permit will be required. 

  



 pg. 3 A-848-23 

VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION   
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
No, there are extraordinary issues related to the parcel shape or topography.  In particular, 
the slope of entrance drives and internal turning radii need to accommodate emergency 
vehicles and two-way traffic flow. Underground utilities further restrict where facilities may 
be located. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The application of the full buffer & setback distances will make it difficult to provide best 
vehicular circulation patterns. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The combination of topographic issues and overhead & underground utilities is unique to the 
site. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

Relief would reduce the zoning buffer adjacent to an A-R zoned parcel.  Developer has 
agreed to enhance the plantings in the buffer and setback area on the west side to mitigate 
impacts.   
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant may still develop the property according to the regulations but the building 
would not provide the same level of service. 
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CRITERIA ANALYSIS 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 

FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 

 Remedy Medical Properties, Inc., (the “Applicant) on behalf of Fayetteville 1336 Land 

Rik MP, LLC, (the “Owner”) requests a Variance from Section 110-142(f)(6) of the Fayette 

County Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required buffer along the western property line of the 

property located at 1336 Highway 54 West (Parcel Number 0704 010) (the “Property”) from 30 

feet to 15 feet for the purpose of developing a medical office building.  The Property is zoned to 

the Office-Institutional (O-I) district and is part of Resurgens Park, a medical office park in 

which three medical office buildings are already developed.  To the west the Property is adjacent 

to undeveloped land zoned to the Agricultural-Residential (A-R) district. Consequently, the O-I 

district requires a 30-foot buffer plus an additional 15-foot building setback along the Property’s 

western lot line.  The Applicant requests to reduce the required buffer to 15 feet but would 

commit to adding the landscape improvements to the buffer shown on the enclosed Landscape 

Plan to achieve the visual screening requirements for all zoning buffer areas. 

 Because it is located within a medical office park, for all practical purposes the Property 

is useable for a medical office building and virtually nothing else.  However, the Property has 

several physical characteristics that, in combination, necessitate developing any such building 

closer to the Property’s western lot line.  First, the Property’s narrow shape restricts its buildable 

area, and the SR 54 West Overlay Zone’s parking requirements limit site design options by 

requiring both a large front yard and allowing no more than 50% of provided parking between a 

building and the highway.  Second, an overhead electric power transmission line easement 

crossing the northern end of the Property further restricts the buildable area.  Third, the 

topographic grade along the Property’s eastern lot line and the preference to provide two-way 

drive aisles for improved circulation and safety requires situating the development’s parking 

areas further from the office park’s internal driveway due to accepted standards for maximum 

slopes within vehicle maneuvering areas.  Fourth, the topographic conditions limit the acceptable 

locations of curb cuts providing access to the Property.  Finally, if the development is not situated 

further west, the Property’s narrow shape would likely require the encroachment of utility 
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easements along the internal driveway and would reduce the ability to meet landscaping 

requirements between the office park’s driveway and the proposed parking area. 

 For these numerous reasons, substantial grounds exist for approving the requested 

Variance.  Accordingly, and because the Variance is consistent with the criteria for approving 

variances established at Section 110-242(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, as described below, the 

Applicant respectfully asks that the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals approve the 

Variance as requested. 

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography; and 

 The Property is roughly rectangular in shape, with Highway 54 adjacent to the north and 

the Resurgens Park internal driveway adjacent to the east.  The Property is relatively narrow, 

however, and an overhead electric power transmission line easement crossing the north end of 

the Property restricts the buildable area.  Additionally, the topography along the Property’s 

eastern lot line limits the possible locations of access points, and the topographic grade change 

between the internal driveway and the proposed parking areas requires the proposed parking area 

to be located further away from the eastern lot line.  The SR 54 West Overlay Zone prohibits 

more than half of the provided parking to be located between a building and the highway, 

though, requiring significant parking to be located instead between the building and the eastern 

lot line.  Moreover, the parking area’s drive aisles need to be wide enough to allow maneuvering 

access for emergency vehicles.  All of these factors constrain the location of the proposed 

medical office building, necessitating it to be located further west on the Property.  This 

combination of narrow shape, powerline easement, and topographical grade change, and other 

difficult site characteristics, is an extraordinary and exceptional condition pertaining to the 

Property that supports approval of the Variance. 

(2) The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 

a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

 Section 110-142(f)(6) of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance requires a 30-foot buffer 

along the Property’s western lot line, interior to which an additional 15-foot setback is required.  

Combined, these requirements push the Property’s buildable area eastwards by 45 feet.  The 

Applicant is requesting only a 50% reduction to the buffer, such that the proposed development 
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would provide a 15-foot buffer and the 15-foot setback.  While the actual difference between the 

combined 45-foot requirement and the Applicant’s combined 30-foot proposal may be small, the 

practical effect is huge.  Due to the engineering standards for parking areas and vehicle 

circulation, operational requirements for medical facilities, economic constraints, and other site 

development requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, strict application of Section 110-142(f)(6) 

could prevent or greatly hamper the proposed development.  And because the Property is part of 

a medical office park, failure to use it for a medical office building would render the Property 

virtually unusable for productive purposes, obviously creating a practical difficulty and 

unnecessary hardship for the Owner and the Applicant. 

(3) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and 

 The combination of narrow shape, the presence of overhead electrical power transmission 

lines, topographical challenges at the Property’s access points on the internal driveway, and 

location in a medical office park are peculiar to the Property. 

(4) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or 

impair the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance 

may be granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein; 

and 

 As described above, the Applicant is proposing to provide a 15-foot buffer and a 15-foot 

setback along the western lot line, and would commit to landscaping the buffer in accordance 

with the Landscape Plan enclosed with the Application.  Because the requested relief is slight 

and the proposed landscaping would mitigate the reduction of the buffer’s width, the Variance, if 

granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 

intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

(5) A literal interpretation of this chapter would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same zoning district are allowed. 

 The Property is zoned to the O-I district, in which medical office uses are allowed by 

right.  The Property is also located in a medical office park, in which three medical office 

buildings are already developed.  The Applicant seeks to develop the Property for a medical 

office building, but cannot practically do so due to Section 110-142(b)(6)’s 30-foot buffer 
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requirement and the physical characteristics of the Property.  Consequently, a literal 

interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance in this case would deprive the Applicant of rights that 

others in the same zoning district are allowed. 

 

 As described above, the requested Variance is consistent with the criteria for approving 

variances established in the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance.  Accordingly, the Applicant 

respectfully asks that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the Variance as requested. 

 

Sincerely, 
 
THE GALLOWAY LAW GROUP, LLC 

 
 

William Woodson Galloway 
Attorney for the Applicant 

 
4062 Peachtree Road NE, Suite A330 
Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
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